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On April 12, 2012, the Joint Intake Center (JIC), Washington, D.C., received notification regarding 
the death of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement Detainee Evalin Ali MANDZA (Alien 
Registration Number .  MANDZA, a citizen of Gabon who was born on December 5, 
1965, died on April 12, 2012, at the Aurora Medical Center South (AMCS), Aurora, Colorado.  
MANDZA was 46 years old when he died.  

At the time of his death, MANDZA was in U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) 
custody at the Denver Contract Detention Facility (DCDF) in Aurora, Colorado.  DCDF is an ICE 
contract facility owned and operated by The Geo Group, Inc. (GEO).  Detention space at DCDF is 
solely dedicated to the accommodation of adult ICE male and female detainees of all security 
classification levels for periods in excess of 72 hours.  DCDF has a detainee capacity of 1,116.  
The average length of stay is 26 days.  Medical Care at DCDF is provided by GEO.  DCDF is 
accredited by the American Correctional Association and the National Commission on Correctional
Healthcare.      

The Office of Enforcement and Removal Operations (ERO), Field Office Director, Denver, 
Colorado (FOD Denver), is responsible for ensuring DCDF compliance with the ICE Performance 
Based National Detention Standards (PBNDS).  An Assistant Field Office Director (AFOD) is 
stationed at DCDF and oversees ICE operations at the facility.  

On April 17, 2012, Special Agent (SA) and SA , assigned to ICE, 
Office of Professional Responsibility (OPR), Office of Detention Oversight (ODO), initiated a 
Detainee Death Review (DDR) regarding the death of Detainee MANDZA.  SA and SA 

were assisted by registered nurse (RN) and subject matter expert, RN 
is employed by Creative Corrections (CC), a national management and consultant firm, 

contracted by ICE to provide subject matter expertise in detention management including health 
care.  During the review, ODO interviewed staff from the DCDF and personnel assigned to the 
ERO office in Centennial, Colorado (ERO Centennial).  Additionally, agents reviewed MANDZA's 
immigration, medical, and detention records.

The following is a chronology of events which occurred while MANDZA was in ICE custody.

On October 16, 2011, MANDZA was arrested by the Aurora Colorado Police Department for the 
unlawful selling of merchandise and resisting an officer.  MANDZA was housed at the Aurora 
County Jail in Aurora, CO.  

On October 17, 2011, MANDZA was convicted in the City of Aurora Municipal Court, Aurora, CO, 
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for the offense of the unlawful selling of merchandise, and sentenced to 60 days in jail, 55 days 
suspended sentence, with three days to serve.  On the same date, Immigration Enforcement 
Agent (IEA) interviewed MANDZA at the Aurora County Jail (ACJ) in Aurora, CO, 
pursuant to the Criminal Alien Program.  Following the interview, IEA issued a Form I-247,
Immigration Detainer Notice, informing ACJ that an investigation had been initiated to determine 
whether MANDZA is subject to immigration removal proceedings.  MANDZA remained at the 
Aurora County Jail until his release on October 24, 2011. 

On October 24, 2011, IEA transported MANDZA from the Aurora County Jail to 
ERO Centennial (Exhibit 01).  At approximately 7:05 a.m., MANDZA arrived at ERO Centennial for
processing.  Upon arrival at ERO Centennial, IEA arrested and charged MANDZA 
with immigration violations.  At the time of the arrest, IEA completed ICE Form I-213, 
Record of Deportable/Inadmissible Alien.  The I-213 states that IEA issued MANDZA an 
ICE Form I-862, Notice to Appear, for overstaying his admission as a nonimmigrant in violation of 
the Immigration and Nationality Act (INA) Section 237(a)(1)(B)  (Exhibit 02).  

On October 24, 2011, at approximately 4:15 p.m., IEA transported MANDZA from 
ERO Centennial to the DCDF (refer to Exhibit 01).  At approximately 5:05 p.m., MANDZA arrived 
at the DCDF.  MANDZA was processed into the facility by GEO Detention Officer (DO) 

and GEO DO .  During processing, MANDZA was issued facility clothing, 
an identification wrist band, handbooks conveying facility procedures and policies, watched an 
orientation video, and had his personal property inventoried and stored (Exhibit 03).  At the time of
admission to DCDF, MANDZA was not in possession of or taking any prescription medication 
(refer to Exhibit 02).  At the conclusion of the initial booking procedure, an intake form was 
completed.  

At approximately 6:45 p.m., an initial medical screening was performed by GEO licensed practical 
nurse (LPN) (Exhibit 04).  During the medical intake screening performed by LPN

, vital signs (VS) were documented as follows: pulse (P) 81, blood pressure (BP) 101/62, 
respirations (R) 14, temperature (T) 97.1, all within normal limits (WNL).  No chronic care issues 
were identified, and the form documented negative responses to all health history questions.  
ODO interviewed LPN on May 21, 2012.  LPN stated she always asks more 
questions than listed on the form and seeks to identify possible signs or symptoms of anything 
abnormal.  LPN stated she found "nothing out of the ordinary" during her screening of 
MANDZA.  

The Nursing Incoming Screen Progress Note form documents there were no medications ordered,
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no special treatments or follow-up referrals, and no work limitations.  Additionally, no housing or 
bunk limitations were ordered for MANDZA (Exhibit 05).  This form is designed to focus on chronic
conditions requiring follow-up or medication. MD, reviewed and signed the form on 
October 27, 2011.  The Mental Health Intake Screen completed by LPN documents 
negative responses for all items concerning mental health (Exhibit 06).  The form was signed by 

, MD, on the same date.  The detainee refused syphilis testing and signed a refusal form 
(Exhibit 07).  A chest x-ray was performed with the results documented as "Negative except for 
calcified granuloma (small area of inflammation of benign calcification) less than 2 cm" (Exhibit 
08).  Dr. is no longer employed by DCDF and was not available for an interview.  

At the completion of the intake process, GEO DO conducted a classification 
assessment of MANDZA to determine the appropriate classification level, as determined by 
previous criminal history and disciplinary issues.  GEO DO classified MANDZA at Level 
II due to his prior convictions and arrests (Exhibit 09).  At the completion of the classification 
process, MANDZA was assigned to DCDF housing unit A2.  

GEO DO and GEO DO were the housing unit officers during 
MANDZA's assignment to housing unit A2.  SA SA , and RN interviewed 
GEO DO on May 21, 2012, and DO on May 23, 2012, at the DCDF.  GEO DO 

and GEO DO were shown a photograph of MANDZA as well as a copy of his case 
file.  GEO DO stated he did not recall MANDZA.  GEO DO stated he remembered 
MANDZA and stated that MANDZA spoke French.  GEO DO stated he did not remember
MANDZA complaining about any health related issues.  

On October 25, 2011, MANDZA submitted a sick call request stating he had a "bad movement" 
(Exhibit 10).  On October 26, 2011, at approximately 6:00 p.m., a physical examination and health 
appraisal were performed by adult nurse practitioner (ANP) (Exhibit 11).  All history 
and vital signs were documented as normal.  A Progress Note by Registered Nurse (RN)

documents MANDZA was seen for sick call, because he had not had a bowel movement in
three to four days (Exhibit 12).  RN instructed MANDZA to increase his fluid intake.  
MANDZA stated he understood and was given Dulcolax and Milk of Magnesia (a laxative to relieve
constipation) in accordance with GEO nursing protocols (Exhibit 13).

On October 31, 2011, MANDZA submitted a sick call request for "constipation movement" (Exhibit 
14).  MANDZA was placed on the sick call list to be seen by Dr on November 3, 2011.  
During the ODO site visit for this review, RN observed Detainee MANDZA's name was 
crossed off Dr. sick call list with a crayon.  
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SA SA , and RN interviewed Acting Health Services Administrator (HSA) 
RN on May 21, 2012, at DCDF.  Acting HSA RN stated names are crossed off sick
call lists with crayons to signify the medical record has been removed for the appointment.  There 
was no corresponding Progress Note or other documentation confirming that detainee MANDZA 
was seen by Dr. on November 3, 2011.  RN could not explain why the sick call 
appointment was missed.  No other significant activity occurred regarding MANDZA until 
November 8, 2011.  

On November 8, 2011, MANDZA submitted a sick call request for razor burn (Exhibit 15).  On 
November 9, 2011, at approximately 6:00 a.m., the medical Progress Notes document that 
MANDZA was seen by LPN for "razor bumps" (Exhibit 16).  MANDZA was given 
triple antibiotic cream to be applied daily for seven days (Exhibit 17).

On November 10, 2011, MANDZA submitted a sick call request for constipation (Exhibit 18).  
On November 11, 2011, the medical record documents that the sick call request was reviewed by 
LPN .  MANDZA was provided Dulcolax and fiber was added to his diet (Exhibit 
19).  

On November 15, 2011, MANDZA was reassigned from housing unit A2 to housing unit A3.  May 
21 through 23, 2012, ODO interviewed each GEO DO assigned to housing unit A3 while MANDZA
was there: GEO DO , GEO DO , GEO DO , GEO DO

, GEO DO and GEO DO Each GEO DO stated MANDZA 
appeared to be in good health, was polite and quiet, and never exhibited any symptoms of illness.

On November 17, 2011, MANDZA submitted a sick call request for a toothache (Exhibit 20).  RN 
provided MANDZA Tylenol (for pain) and scheduled him to see the dentist on 

November 21, 2011.  MANDZA was instructed on proper dental hygiene and advised to return to 
the clinic if symptoms persisted or worsened (Exhibit 21). 

On November 21, 2011, at approximately 3:45 p.m., MANDZA was seen by Dentist .
According to the dental health record, MANDZA complained of a lower level toothache (Exhibit 
22).  MANDZA was scheduled for court the following day, so MANDZA requested that his tooth 
extraction be rescheduled.  

On November 27, 2011, MANDZA submitted a sick call request for constipation and razor burn 
(Exhibit 23).  On November 28, 2011, MANDZA was seen by RN for his complaints.  RN 
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provided MANDZA Milk of Magnesia, Dulcolax, and fiber for the constipation, and triple 
antibiotic cream for the razor burn rash (Exhibit 24).  RN documented MANDZA was 
instructed to increase fluid consumption, not use triple antibiotic cream around his eyes, and return
to the medical unit if symptoms persisted or worsened (refer to Exhibit 23).

On December 2, 2011, at approximately 10:30 a.m., Dr. evaluated MANDZA for 
constipation and folliculitis (inflammation of hair follicles) (Exhibit 25).  For the constipation, 
MANDZA was prescribed glycerin suppositories, Colace, and advised to increase his fiber intake.  
MANDZA was provided a triple antibiotic cream for his neck rash.

On December 11, 2011, MANDZA submitted a sick call request for "Dental complaint: need to be 
cleaned, but not to take out" (Exhibit 26).  

On December 12, 2011, at approximately 6:40 a.m., MANDZA was seen by RN (Exhibit 
27) and was provided Ibuprofen (Exhibit 28).

On December 14, 2011, MANDZA submitted a sick call request stating he fell from the top bunk 
and injured his foot (Exhibit 29).  On December 15, 2011, Dr. documented an evaluation of 
Detainee MANDZA.  No new orders were issued (Exhibit 30).  No significant activity occurred 
regarding MANDZA until December 20, 2011.

On December 20, 2011, at approximately 1:40 p.m., Dentist documented that MANDZA 
asked to have his teeth cleaned and complained of pain in his lower level teeth.  MANDZA refused
a tooth extraction and was given Ibuprofen.  During the site visit for this review, ODO found no 
refusal form in the medical record documenting MANDZA's refusal of a tooth extraction (refer to 
Exhibit 22).  

On December 25, 2011, at approximately 11:40 a.m., a Medical Report on Injuries/Non-Injuries 
documents MANDZA was evaluated due to his involvement in fighting with other detainees 
(Exhibit 31).  Tiny scratches on his chest and left wrist area were noted by LPN .  No other
injuries were noted.  The Pre-Segregation History and Physical form completed by LPN 
documents clearance for placement in administrative segregation (Exhibit 32).  The form was 
signed by Dr. on December 27, 2011.

On December 25, 2011, at approximately 11:53 a.m., MANDZA was moved to the Special 
Management Unit for allegedly fighting with another detainee (Exhibit 33).  MANDZA was placed 
in administrative segregation based on an allegation of "horseplay" with another detainee while 
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awaiting the outcome of a DCDF investigation (Exhibit 34).  On December 27, 2011, MANDZA 
was released from segregation and returned to housing unit A3 (refer to Exhibit 33).  ODO 
interviewed Lieutenant on May 23, 2012, at the DCDF.  Lieutenant 
investigated the allegations that led to MANDZA being assigned to administrative segregation.  
Lieutenant stated that the incident on December 25, 2011, was a result of horseplay 
between MANDZA and another detainee.  Although the incident was downgraded from fighting to 
horseplay, Lieutenant stated MANDZA was held in segregation until the investigation was 
complete.

On December 30, 2011, at approximately 4:25 p.m., during sick call, RN documented that 
MANDZA complained of pain in his right big toe resulting from a soccer injury.  RN gave 
MANDZA Ibuprofen and ice packs for his right big toe (Exhibit 35).

On January 3, 2012, Dr. documented that MANDZA complained of a sore foot from striking
it against a soccer ball.  MANDZA was noted to be in no apparent distress with no swelling, 
tenderness or gross deformity.  MANDZA was prescribed Ibuprofen and assigned to a lower bunk 
bed (refer to Exhibit 27).  No other significant activity occurred regarding MANDZA until January 
13, 2012.

On January 13, 2012, MANDZA submitted a sick call request for a toothache (Exhibit 36).  The 
request was reviewed on January 15, 2012, and an appointment was scheduled for January 16, 
2012.

On January 15, 2012, MANDZA submitted a sick call request for a toothache and constipation 
(Exhibit 37).  On January 16, 2012, RN documented that MANDZA was seen in medical for 
his constipation and dental issues.  During this appointment, MANDZA was scheduled to see the 
dentist, Dr. , later the same day, as well as Dr. on January 18, 2012 (Exhibit 38).  
Per a Progress Note by Dr. , MANDZA again refused the extraction (refer to Exhibit 22).  
MANDZA was given Amoxicillin, an antibiotic, and Tylenol for his dental condition.  ODO did not 
find a refusal form for the tooth extraction in the medical record.

On January 18, 2012, MANDZA was removed from housing unit A3 and taken to disciplinary 
segregation for allegedly refusing to obey a staff member and interfering with the population count.
On January 20, 2012, MANDZA was issued a warning, released from segregation, and returned to
housing unit A3 (Exhibit 39).  The Pre-Segregation History and Physical completed by RN
documents medical clearance for housing in Administrative Segregation.  "No physical 
confrontation just arguing" was noted.  The form was signed by Dr. but not dated (Exhibit 
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40).  ODO found that based on the Medical Request dated January 16, MANDZA was to be seen 
by Dr. on January 18, 2012.  There is no documentation confirming this appointment 
occurred.  During her interview, RN could not explain why Dr. did not see MANDZA 
as scheduled. 

During his interview, Lieutenant stated the incident on January 18, 2012, was a result of 
MANDZA refusing to move to a new cell unless he was allowed to consult with a Lieutenant.  
Lieutenant stated at the time of the incident, a Lieutenant was unavailable, and MANDZA 
refused to move, which interfered with the population count.  When Lieutenant interviewed
MANDZA regarding the incident on January 18, 2012, Lieutenant stated MANDZA 
exhibited a good attitude and was cooperative.  MANDZA stated he had violated DCDF rules 
violations, and MANDZA was issued a warning.  Lieutenant stated he had no further 
interaction with MANDZA.   

GEO DO and GEO DO were assigned to segregation on both 
occasions MANDZA was housed there: December 25th and January 18th, 2012.  ODO 
interviewed GEO DO and GEO DO on May 23, 2012, at the DCDF.  Both GEO 
DO and GEO DO described MANDZA as very quiet, polite, calm, and in what 
appeared to be overall good health.  GEO DO and GEO DO stated there were no 
apparent health issues with MANDZA.  

GEO DO was assigned to complete secondary classification worksheets on 
MANDZA each time he was sent to administrative segregation.  ODO interviewed GEO DO
on May 22, 2012, at the DCDF.  GEO DO stated he had no direct contact with MANDZA.  
GEO DO stated MANDZA was found not guilty of the allegation of fighting lodged on 
December 25, 2011.  MANDZA was released once the investigation was completed.  GEO DO 

stated MANDZA was found guilty of the allegations of refusing to obey a staff member and 
of interfering with the population count lodged on January 18, 2012.  Neither incident had any 
effect on MANDZA's classification level or housing assignment (Exhibit 41).  

On January 27, 2012, at approximately 5:48 p.m., a Progress Note by ANP documents 
MANDZA complained of constipation, but declined the Colace and the fiber recommended by ANP

(Exhibit 42).  Glycerin suppositories were renewed for three days, and MANDZA was 
counseled on taking the prescribed treatment for constipation.  ODO found there were no refusal 
forms for Colace and fiber contained in the record.  ANP stated it is not a customary practice
to have detainees sign refusal forms for over-the-counter medications.

(b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(c) (b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(c) (b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(c) (b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(c) (b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(c) (b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

lktribue
Line

lktribue
Line

lktribue
Line

lktribue
Line



OFFICIAL USE ONLY SENSITIVE Page 9 of 21

OFFICIAL USE ONLY SENSITIVE

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY  1. CASE NUMBER

 201207288

 PREPARED BY

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
CONTINUATION  2. REPORT NUMBER

HB 4200-01 (37), Special Agent Handbook  002
 10. NARRATIVE

On February 9, 2012, a Progress Note by RN documents MANDZA complained of 
constipation and had not had a bowel movement since February 3, 2012 (refer to Exhibit 42).  
According to the Progress Note, MANDZA's bowel sounds were decreased and his discomfort was
increased.  MANDZA was provided Dulcolax and Milk of Magnesia per GEO nursing protocol.

On February 14, 2012, MANDZA submitted a sick call request for a "problem with my teeth" 
(Exhibit 43).  A note (illegible initials) documents MANDZA was scheduled to see the dentist that 
day.  Doctor of Dental Medicine (DMD extracted tooth number 18.  MANDZA 
signed a Consent to Dental Procedures form (Exhibit 44).  No other significant activity occurred 
regarding MANDZA until March 1, 2012.

On March 1, 2012, MANDZA submitted a sick call request complaining of burning eyes and 
constipation (Exhibit 45).  On March 3, 2011, MANDZA was seen by RN and was provided 
Dulcolax, Milk of Magnesia, and artificial tears (Exhibit 46).  MANDZA was instructed to return to 
the medical unit if symptoms persisted or worsened.  MANDZA was placed on the physician sick 
call list for March 5, 2012.

On March 5, 2012, Physician Assistant (PA) documented the detainee presented with 
complaints of constipation in the following note as translated by RN "no dumping (when 
food passes too rapidly from the stomach into the upper intestine), H2O, on meds." Observations: 
"Lungs clear, heart-no [illegible], abdomen soft, visceromegaly [abnormal enlargement of the soft 
internal organs];" Assessment: "Constipation, no water;" Plan: "Increase fiber, increase water, 
increase exercise" (Exhibit 47).  PA was not available for interview.

On March 10, 2012, MANDZA was reassigned from housing unit A3 to housing unit A4.  GEO DO 
was assigned as a housing unit officer in housing unit A4 while MANDZA was housed

there.  ODO interviewed GEO DO on May 22, 2012, at the DCDF.  GEO DO stated he 
saw MANDZA every day and recalled that MANDZA spent almost every day in the law library.  
GEO DO stated that MANDZA appeared in overall good health, had no known medical 
problems, was very happy and respectful, and was not considered a problem detainee.  GEO DO 

stated he saw MANDZA the day before he died, and MANDZA showed no signs of pain or 
distress.  GEO DO was surprised to hear that MANDZA had died.  No other significant 
activity occurred regarding MANDZA until March 21, 2012.

On March 21, 2012, MANDZA submitted a sick call request for constipation and razor burn 
(Exhibit 48).  LPN documents MANDZA was seen in the medical unit, scheduled for a 
medical review, and provided Milk of Magnesia and Dulcolax.  Dr. completed a Progress 
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Note documenting MANDZA's history of constipation with stress; Colace was ordered (Exhibit 49).

On March 25, 2012, at approximately 9:20 a.m., Dr. completed a Progress Note 
documenting that the medications were working well, and that MANDZA was not experiencing 
nausea, vomiting, or diarrhea.  Additionally, MANDZA had no complaints, his vital signs were 
stable, and his medications were to be continued (Exhibit 50).

On March 31, 2012, MANDZA submitted a sick call request for constipation (Exhibit 51).  On April 
1, 2012, LPN documented in the Health Services Nursing Assessment Protocols that 
MANDZA was seen in the medical unit, where MANDZA was provided Dulcolax and Milk of 
Magnesia (Exhibit 52).  No other significant activity occurred regarding MANDZA until April 12, 
2012.

On April 12, 2012, GEO DO was assigned as the housing unit officer for housing unit A4.  
ODO interviewed GEO DO on May 22, 2012, at the DCDF.  GEO DO stated he 
worked in housing unit A4 from April 11, 2012, at 7:00 p.m. to April 12, 2012, at 7:00 a.m.  GEO 
DO stated he observed MANDZA at the beginning of his shift and during his rounds.  GEO
DO stated he had never heard MANDZA complain about any medical conditions, and 
MANDZA appeared to be in good health.  GEO DO stated MANDZA appeared to be fine 
and expressed excitement regarding his next court date.  

On April 12, 2012, at approximately 5:24 a.m., GEO DO was conversing with Lieutenant 
when a detainee called GEO DO over to MANDZA's cell.  GEO DO

stated he observed MANDZA lying in bed, holding his chest, rolling back and forth in obvious pain.
At that time, GEO DO stated he directed Lieutenant to call a code blue (medical 
emergency).  According to DCDF Logbooks, on April 12, 2012, at approximately 5:25 a.m., a code
blue was initiated in housing unit A4 (Exhibit 53).  GEO DO stated nursing staff arrived 
within 3 minutes.  GEO DO completed a GEO General Incident Report documenting this 
event (Exhibit 54).

ODO interviewed Lieutenant on May 22, 2012, at the DCDF.  Lieutenant
stated that on April 12, 2012, at approximately 5:24 a.m., he was conducting rounds and speaking 
with GEO DO in housing unit A4, when he heard a detainee call out for GEO DO 

.  Lieutenant stated GEO DO entered MANDZA's cell and then 
instructed him to call a code blue.  Lieutenant activated the code blue, began organizing 
first responders, and ordered side doors to be manned and held open for the medical staff.  
Lieutenant observed MANDZA holding his hand over his chest and MANDZA appeared 
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to be in pain.  Lieutenant stated nursing staff arrived within four minutes and began their 
assessment of MANDZA.  Lieutenant completed a GEO Serious Incident Report (Exhibit
55) and a GEO Supervisor Report (Exhibit 56) documenting this event.  The nursing staff 
determined MANDZA had to be moved to the medical unit for further evaluation.  Lieutenant 

stated MANDZA's pain appeared constant, but MANDZA stopped moaning once he 
arrived at the medical unit.  

At approximately 5:28 a.m., GEO medical staff, RN , and LPN arrived 
at housing unit A4 in response to the code blue.  

ODO interviewed RN on May 22, 2012, at the DCDF.  RN stated she did not recall having
any previous contact with MANDZA prior to her response to the code blue on April 12, 2012.  
According to RN on April 12, 2012, at approximately 5:24 a.m., she was alerted to a code 
blue in housing unit A4.  RN and LPN responded.  Upon arrival in housing unit A4, 
RN found MANDZA in his bed, touching his left side, complaining of chest pain.  RN
observed MANDZA was calm, alert, and verbal.  MANDZA's skin was warm and dry, his color was 
normal, and he was not short of breath.  MANDZA rated his chest pain on a scale of one to ten as 
an eight to nine.  (Agent's note: a pain scale is a way for people to measure their pain so that 
health professionals can help plan how best to control it.  Most pain scales use numbers from zero
to ten; zero means no pain, and ten means the worst pain the person has ever known or felt. 
[www.health.com])  MANDZA's blood pressure was mildly elevated with remaining vital signs 
within normal limits.  MANDZA also stated chest pain worsened upon inspiration (increase pain 
with breathing) (Exhibit 57).  RN recommended the patient be transferred to the DCDF trauma
room for further evaluation.  RN completed a GEO General Incident Report documenting this 
event (Exhibit 58).  

ODO interviewed LPN on May 22, 2012, at DCDF.  LPN stated she had interacted
with MANDZA during sick calls when he complained of constipation and razor burn and when he 
came to the nurses' cart to receive fiber pills.  LPN recalled MANDZA was very polite and 
never exhibited signs or symptoms of a serious medical condition.  LPN stated that on April 
12, 2012, she and RN responded to a code blue in housing unit A4.  Upon arrival, they found 
MANDZA lying in bed holding his chest.  MANDZA was responsive, alert, and described his pain 
as an eight on a scale of one to ten.  LPN completed a GEO General Incident Report 
documenting this event (Exhibit 59).

On April 12, 2012, at approximately 5:28 a.m., MANDZA was transferred to the DCDF trauma 
room.  At this point, no medications had been administered to the patient in an attempt to relieve 
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his chest discomfort.  MANDZA was taken to the trauma room where he was placed on oxygen, 
his vital signs were obtained, and an electrocardiogram (EKG) was performed.  In her attempt to 
diagnose MANDZA, RN used two different EKG machines.  RN was unable to get a 
reading with the first EKG due to her unfamiliarity with the machine, but was able to get a reading 
utilizing the second EKG machine.  When asked if she could interpret the EKG results, RN
stated she was not trained on the use of an EKG or in the interpretation of EKG test results.  RN 

stated she relied on "gut instinct" to send MANDZA to the hospital.  A Progress Note 
completed by RN indicated she contacted Dr. and received the verbal order to 
transport him to the hospital (refer to Exhibit 57).

During her interview, LPN stated MANDZA was moved to the trauma room and placed on 
oxygen.  LPN left MANDZA in the care of RN LPN made the required 
notifications by phone and began the required paperwork.  ODO asked LPN about the use 
of the EKG machines; LPN stated she had not received any formal training on their use or 
interpreting the results.  LPN stated she called Dr. the Acting HSA , ICE 
ERO AFOD , Lieutenant and the AMCS.      

ODO interviewed Dr. on May 23, 2012, at the DCDF.  Dr. stated that on April 12,
2012, he was contacted by the DCDF nursing staff about MANDZA, who was suffering from chest 
pains.  Dr. stated he never had any contact with MANDZA.  ODO provided the EKG 
results of the test performed by RN to Dr. and asked for his interpretation.  Dr. 

stated the EKG results were not complete and an interpretation could not be made.  
When asked about the EKG tests performed at the DCDF, Dr. stated it was his opinion 
that  performing the EKG test on MANDZA at DCDF was a waste of time, and the patient needed 
to be transported immediately to the hospital for further evaluation.  Dr. stated that on 
April 12, 2012, at approximately 5:50 a.m., he authorized the transportation of MANDZA to an 
off-site medical facility for further evaluation and instructed RN to call 911.  

At approximately 6:20 a.m., Lieutenant called the nursing station to check on MANDZA.  
During this call, he was instructed by LPN to call 911.  During his interview with ODO, 
Lieutenant stated he immediately called 911 for Emergency Medical Services (EMS).  
Lieutenant expressed concern over the time it took for 911 to be called (refer to Exhibits 
55 & 56).  During the ODO interview of Dr. , Dr. stated he was unaware of any 
delay that resulted in EMS not being called until approximately 6:21 a.m.  Dr. stated EMS
should have been contacted immediately, and any GEO protocols that were followed resulting in 
this delay need to be modified.
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ODO interviewed LPN on May 22, 2012.  LPN was questioned about the delay in 
calling EMS.  LPN stated it was her understanding that MANDZA would be transported by 
GEO personnel in a GEO van.  Sometime later, she was told by RN that MANDZA needed to 
go to the AMCS by ambulance.  LPN stated she did not call 911, and she did not instruct 
the GEO Control Officer to call 911.  LPN stated while she continued processing the 
necessary paperwork to have MANDZA transferred to an off-site medical facility, she received a 
call from Lieutenant .  While speaking to Lieutenant , LPN asked him to 
call 911.  When asked about the delay in calling 911, LPN stated she needed to get the 
paperwork concerning MANDZA's medical condition completed before making the call (refer to 
Exhibit 59).

At approximately 6:26 a.m., Rural/Metro Ambulance personnel arrived at the DCDF and provided 
medical care to MANDZA.  According to EMS records, MANDZA complained of chest pain from 
his upper abdomen up to his throat (Exhibit 60).  EMS treated MANDZA in the DCDF trauma 
room, and MANDZA denied any previous trauma or illness.  MANDZA stated he had eaten soup 
with hot peppers for dinner on April 11, 2012.  EMS noted in their report that the symptoms were 
indicative of indigestion.  

At approximately 6:43 a.m., EMS personnel transported MANDZA from the DCDF to the AMCS 
Emergency Room (ER).  During the transport, MANDZA became uncooperative, would not answer
questions, and would not allow the EMS crew to take his vitals.  The EMS crew administered 
aspirin to MANDZA when his pain appeared to intensify, but MANDZA refused to chew the aspirin 
as instructed.  MANDZA vomited, and the aspirin pills were visible in the vomit (refer to Exhibit 60).
GEO DO accompanied MANDZA in the ambulance while GEO DO
followed in another vehicle.  

ODO interviewed GEO DO on May 21, 2012, at the DCDF.  GEO DO stated
she had no previous contact with MANDZA prior to April 12, 2012.  On April 12, 2012, GEO DO 

was assigned transportation duty, and was alerted to a medical emergency requiring EMS.
GEO DO went to the medical unit where she saw MANDZA, who appeared to be "okay."  
GEO DO stated while riding in the ambulance with MANDZA, his condition changed, and 
MANDZA appeared to be in a lot of pain, clutched his chest, and would not remain still.  GEO DO 

stated when MANDZA's condition worsened, the EMS crew administered aspirin.  GEO 
DO completed a GEO General Incident Report documenting this event (Exhibit 61).  

ODO interviewed GEO DO on May 23, 2012, at the DCDF.  GEO DO who was 
previously listed as a housing unit officer in housing unit A2, was later transferred to transportation
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duty.  According to GEO DO on April 12, 2012, while assigned to transportation duty, he 
responded to a code blue medical emergency requiring transportation to the AMCS.  GEO DO 

stated he followed the ambulance to the AMCS, and his partner, GEO DO , rode 
in the back of the ambulance with MANDZA.  GEO DO completed a GEO General 
Incident Report documenting this event (Exhibit 62).

On April 12, 2012, at approximately 6:58 a.m., MANDZA arrived at the AMCS ER and was 
received by RN (refer to Exhibit 60).  MANDZA was examined initially by AMCS physician 

During an ODO interview conducted on May 21, 2012, GEO DO stated 
MANDZA had difficulty speaking to the treating physician upon arrival at the hospital, but was able
to point to his chest and say he was in pain.  During an ODO interview conducted on May 23, 
2012, DO stated, while in the ER, MANDZA was administered baby aspirin and told by 
the treating physician that he might be having a heart attack.  MANDZA either could not, or would 
not, cooperate and answer questions by medical staff.  

According to AMCS medical records, at approximately 7:10 a.m., an electrocardiogram (EKG) was
performed on MANDZA in the ER (Exhibit 63).  At approximately 7:11 a.m., Dr. received the 
results of the EKG and asked MANDZA questions.  Dr. documented that MANDZA did not 
answer his questions for several minutes.  

On April 12, 2012, at approximately 7:17 a.m., Dr. believed MANDZA was having a heart 
attack and called a cardiac alert (refer to Exhibit 63).  Dr. told MANDZA he needed his 
cooperation.  MANDZA stated that the onset of his chest pains occurred at approximately 4:00 
a.m.  MANDZA stated he did not have any medical history or family history of heart disease or any
contributing factor to heart disease, had not had any previous symptoms of a heart attack, and 
was not taking any medications.  

On April 12, 2012, at approximately 7:28 a.m., MANDZA was admitted to the Cardiac Catheter 
Laboratory (refer to Exhibit 63).  During the catheterization procedure, MANDZA went into cardiac 
arrest, at which time cardio-pulmonary resuscitation (CPR) was performed.  All attempts to revive 
MANDZA were unsuccessful, and Dr. pronounced MANDZA dead at 8:38 a.m. (refer to 
Exhibit 63).  Dr. cited the cause of death as anterior myocardial infarction (MI), and severe 
left main coronary artery stenosis.  

A State of Colorado Certificate of Death was generated regarding MANDZA.  According to the 
Certificate of Death, MANDZA's immediate cause of death is listed as anterior MI, and severe left 
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main coronary artery stenosis (Exhibit 64).  Due to MANDZA's death occurring while under the 
care of AMCS medical staff, Arapahoe County Coroner did not perform an 
autopsy.  MANDZA's body was not claimed by next of kin, and was turned over to the State of 
Colorado for a pauper's burial. 

After MANDZA's death, ERO personnel made appropriate notification to the ICE ERO Assistant 
Director for Field Operations, the Joint Intake Center, and the Gabon Consulate.  According to the 
ERO Notification and Reporting of Detainee Deaths Individual Incident Checklist, the next of kin 
notification was made to MANDZA's brother by Supervisory Detention and Deportation Officer 

(Exhibit 65).

ODO reviewed MANDZA's detention file and HCDF documentation to identify any grievances filed 
by MANDZA.  After a review of MANDZA's detention file and DCDF documentation, and 
consultation with GEO Grievance Coordinator, it was determined MANDZA did not file any 
grievances or complaints about medical services during his stay at DCDF.

MEDICAL COMPLIANCE REVIEW

ICE OPR ODO contractor, Creative Corrections (CC), a national management and consulting firm,
contracted by ICE to provide subject matter expertise in detention management including health 
care, conducted a Medical Compliance Review of the medical care provided to MANDZA while in 
ICE custody.  The Medical Compliance Review consists of a timeline of medical encounters 
documented in MANDZA's medical record and findings with respect to compliance with ICE 
Performance Based National Detention Standards (PBNDS).  The review was performed by RN 

, a CC Health Care Service subject matter expert.  RN found the medical care 
provided by DCDF was deficient in the following areas of the ICE PBNDS: MANDZA's healthcare 
needs were not met in a timely and efficient manner, MANDZA required health care beyond the 
facility resources, but was not transferred to an appropriate medical facility in a timely manner, and
DCDF medical personnel were not trained in the use and maintenance of available equipment.  
The CC report is attached to this document (Exhibit 66). 

Immigration Health Services Corps (IHSC) reviewed the medical records regarding MANDZA to 
determine the appropriateness of the medical care he received while in ICE custody.  IHSC 
provided their findings in an IHSC Medical Record Review/Investigation (Exhibit 67).  The report 
cites the cause of MANDZA's death as anterior MI, and severe left main coronary artery stenosis.  
IHSC determined that MANDZA did not have access to appropriate medical care while detained in
the DCDF.  
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MORTALITY REVIEW

CC conducted a Mortality Review as part of the ODO investigation into the death of MANDZA.  
M.D., CC Chief Medical Officer, conducted the Mortality Review and prepared the 

report detailing the findings and conclusion.  The review is based on available medical and 
hospital records, and information obtained during on-site interviews.  Dr. stated in his report 
that DCDF medical staff were unfamiliar with the institution's Chest Pain Protocol, appropriate 
cardiac medication was not administered, and the time it took to transport the patient to a higher 
level care facility, all may have been contributing factors to the death of the patient.   
The CC report is attached to this report (Exhibit 68).

IMMIGRATION AND DETENTION HISTORY

Detainee Evalin Ali MANDZA, a citizen and national of Gabon, was admitted to the United States 
as a visitor under a B-2 nonimmigrant visa at Newark, NJ, on October 24, 1996.  MANDZA was 
given a period of admission until November 7, 1996.

On June 12, 1997, MANDZA filed an I-485 Application to Adjust Status to Lawful Permanent 
Resident, based on his marriage to a U.S. citizen spouse.    

On May 4, 1998, in Hartford, CT, MANDZA's I-485 was denied for lack of prosecution.  (Agent's 
note: MANDZA failed to respond to a service request for evidence or documentation, which 
resulted in his application being denied for "lack of prosecution.")

On May 21, 2001, MANDZA filed another I-485 Application to Adjust Status to Lawful Permanent 
Resident, based on his marriage to a U.S. citizen spouse.    

On August 29, 2002, the I-130 Immigrant Visa Petition filed by MANDZA to support his I-485 
application was denied for lack of prosecution.  MANDZA's I-485 was denied due to the lack of an 
immediately available immigrant visa.  

On October 17, 2011, ERO Centennial encountered and interviewed MANDZA while he was in 
custody at the Aurora County Jail in Aurora, CO, pursuant to the ICE Criminal Alien Program 
(CAP).  ICE provided a Form I-247, Immigration Detainer-Notice of Action Form, to the Aurora 
County Jail advising them an investigation is ongoing to determine whether MANDZA is subject to 
removal from the United States.  
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On October 24, 2011, MANDZA was taken into ICE custody and served a  Form I-862, Notice to 
Appear (NTA), for overstaying his admission as a nonimmigrant in violation of the Immigration and
Nationality Act (INA), Section 237(a)(1)(B).

MANDZA appeared for immigration removal proceedings before an Immigration Judge on 
November 22, 2011, December 7, 2011, December 28, 2011, and January 11, 2012.  At the time 
of his death, MANDZA had an immigration removal hearing scheduled for April 12, 2012.  

On April 12, 2012, Immigration Judge J. P. Vandello terminated MANDZA's removal proceedings.

CRIMINAL HISTORY

MANDZA was assigned , State of Colorado SID# , and State of New
York SID# .  

The following criminal history information on MANDZA was recovered from the National Crime 
Information Center, Superior Court of the State of New York, County of New York, Criminal Court 
of the City of New York, County of New York, City of Aurora Municipal Court, and his Alien File.  

On November 28, 2007, MANDZA was convicted in Superior Court of the State of New York, 
County of New York, for the offense of possession of a forged instrument, in violation of the New 
York Penal Law 170.20, for which he was sentenced to 90 days in jail.  The case number is 
06240-2006.

On April 4, 2008, MANDZA was convicted in the Richmond County Criminal Court, NY, for the 
offense of patronizing a prostitute, in violation of the New York Penal Law 230.04, for which he 
was sentenced to time served.  The case number is 2008RI003247.

On October 17, 2011, MANDZA was convicted in City of Aurora Municipal Court, Aurora, CO, for 
the offense of selling of merchandise, for which he was sentenced to 60 days in jail, 55 days 
suspended sentence, with three days to serve.  The case number is J146740.

INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS

Detainee MANDZA came to ICE custody on October 24, 2011, and was provided an initial medical
screening and physical examination in accordance with the ICE PBNDS.  During MANDZA's initial 
medical screening, no medical conditions were identified, and MANDZA was housed in general 
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population.  On April 12, 2012, MANDZA was found in his cell complaining of chest pains.  This 
review determined that DCDF failed to provide MANDZA access to emergent, urgent, or 
non-emergent medical care.  As a result, his health care needs were not met in a timely and 
efficient manner in accordance with the ICE PBNDS.  

ICE PBNDS Medical Care, section (II)(7), requires that a detainee who needs health care beyond 
facility resources will be transferred in a timely manner to an appropriate facility where care is 
available.  On April 12, 2012, a code blue emergency was activated at DCDF at approximately 
5:24 a.m., and the facility contacted 911 at approximately 6:20 a.m.  An approximate total of 56 
minutes elapsed between activation of the code blue emergency and the call to 911.  Additionally, 
at approximately 5:50 a.m., Dr. ordered that MANDZA be transferred to the emergency 
room and that RN call 911.  When 911 was contacted by Lieutenant at 
approximately 6:20 a.m., approximately 30 minutes had elapsed after Dr. order.  As a 
result of the lapse in time between activation of the code blue, Dr. order to contact 911, 
and the call to 911, CC concludes that on April 12, 2012, DCDF failed to comply with the ICE 
PBNDS Medical Care, section (II)(7). 

ICE PBNDS Medical Care, section (V)(O), requires that medical and safety equipment is available 
and maintained, and that staff is trained in proper use of the equipment.  Because DCDF did not 
document whether EKG machines were checked daily to determine if they were in working order 
or for memory capacity, and because neither RN nor LPN had documented formal 
training on use of the EKG at DCDF medical clinic or in recognizing lethal rhythms, CC concluded 
that the facility was not in compliance with the ICE PBNDS Medical Care, section (V)(O) .

ICE PBNDS Medical Care, section (II)(2), requires that healthcare needs be met in a timely and 
efficient manner.  Because there was no documentation that Dr. evaluated MANDZA for 
his complaint of constipation on November 3, 2011, and because MANDZA was not seen again by
a physician until December 2, 2011, CC concludes that on November 3, 2011, DCDF was not in 
compliance with ICE PBNDS Medical Care, section (II)(2).

AREAS OF CONCERN

ODO found the nursing staff was unfamiliar with established GEO Nursing Protocol and polices.  
Nursing staff also lacked proper training on the use and maintenance of supplied medical 
equipment.  

On April 12, 2012, in response to the code blue, RN did not use the assessment criteria in the 
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GEO nursing protocol for chest pain.  Though she documented "color adequate," she did not note 
whether MANDZA was pale or cyanotic (bluish discoloration of the skin indicating lack of oxygen).
In addition, RN did not address the presence of diaphoresis (perspiring) or the quality of 
MANDZA's respirations, i.e., whether they were shallow or labored.  Although she noted the 
intensity of the pain and that it worsened with inspiration, she failed to inquire as to the duration of 
the pain.  The only vital sign taken was a pulse oximetry reading.  As noted, RN recorded the 
encounter in a Progress Note, only.  There was no completed Chest Pain Protocol form in the 
medical record.

On April 12, 2012, at approximately 5:28 a.m., RN obtained MANDZA's vital signs, which 
appeared normal.  MANDZA's vital signs were not documented again until 6:20 a.m.  GEO nursing
protocol for chest pain requires that vital signs be taken every five minutes.

The GEO nursing protocol for chest pain requires a 12-lead EKG.  During site visit, ODO learned 
DCDF has two 12-lead EKG machines made by different manufacturers: a Welch Allen EKG 
machine and a Schiller AT-102.  RN chose the Schiller AT-102 and proceeded to attempt a 
three-lead rather than 12-lead EKG.  A three-lead EKG monitors only two areas of the heart; a 
12-lead EKG provides detailed monitoring of all three areas of the heart.  During her interview, RN 

stated she chose to perform a three-lead EKG, because she had not performed a 12-lead 
EKG "in years."  RN further stated she had no formal training in the use of either machine.  
When RN connected MANDZA to the Schiller AT-102 EKG machine, she realized the memory
was full and requested assistance with the machine from LPN When LPN was 
unsuccessful in erasing the memory, RN detached the Schiller AT-102 and used the Welch 
Allyn machine instead.  RN stated she was unable to interpret the EKG results and relied on 
her "gut instinct" to ultimately send the detainee to the hospital. 

During interviews, both RN and LPN stated they had not received formal training in 
reading an EKG.  They stated that in the past, results from the Schiller AT-102 machine were 
faxed to the on-call physician or a cardiology practice for interpretation; however, faxing results 
from the Welch Allyn machine is not possible because the machine is not programmed the same 
way as the Schiller AT-102.  When asked about maintenance of the EKG machines, RN
stated she had previously reported the Schiller AT-102 memory issue to Acting HSA
According to LPN , the EKG machines are checked daily for operability, though the memory 
is not always checked.  Acting HSA was able to produce documentation of checks for the 
other emergency equipment in the clinic, including oxygen tank, oxygen mask and tubing, 
Ambu-Bag, pulse oximeter, and automated external defibrillator; however, there was no record 
documenting a check of either EKG machine.  
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01- Holding Cell and Processing Log
02- Form I-213
03- Property Issuance Form
04- Medical Screening Form
05- Nursing Incoming Screen Progress Note
06- Mental Health Evaluation
07- Medical Release Form
08- Chest X-Ray Results
09- Classification Worksheet
10- Medical Request dated October 25, 2011
11- Medical History and Physical Assessment Form
12- Progress Note dated October 26, 2011
13- GEO Nursing Protocol dated October 26, 2011
14- Medical Request dated October 31, 2011
15- Medical Request dated November 8, 2011
16- Progress Note dated November 9, 2011 
17- GEO Nursing Protocol dated November 9, 2011
18- Medical Request dated November 10, 2011
19- GEO Nursing Protocol dated November 11, 2011
20- Medical Request dated November 17, 2011
21- GEO Nursing Protocol dated November 17, 2011
22- Dental Progress Note dated November 21, 2011, December 20, 2011, and January 16, 2012
23- Medical Request dated November 27, 2011
24- GEO Nursing Protocol dated November 28, 2011
25- Progress Note dated December 2, 2011
26- Medical Request dated December 11, 2011
27- Progress Note dated December 12, 2011
28- GEO Nursing Protocol dated December 12, 2011
29- Medical Request dated December 14, 2011
30- GEO Nursing Protocol dated December 15, 2011
31- Medical Report on Injuries/Non-Injuries dated December 25, 2011
32- Pre-Segregation History and Physical Form dated December 27, 2011
33- Special Management Unit Housing Record dated December 25-27, 2011
34- Administrative Segregation Order dated December 25, 2011
35- GEO Nursing Protocol dated December 30, 2011
36- Medical Request dated January 13, 2012
37- Medical Request dated January 15, 2012
38- GEO Nursing Protocol dated January 16, 2012
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39- Disciplinary Segregation Documents dated January 18, 2012
40- Pre-Segregation History and Physical Form undated 
41- Post Segregation Re-Classification Worksheets
42- Progress Note dated January 27, 2012
43- Medical Request dated February 14, 2012
44- Consent to Dental Procedures Form dated February 14, 2012
45- Medical Request dated March 1, 2012
46- GEO Nursing Protocol dated March 3, 2012
47- Progress Note dated March 5, 2012
48- Medical Request dated March 21, 2012
49- Progress Note dated March 21, 2012
50- Progress Note dated March 25, 2012
51- Medical Request dated March 31, 2012
52- GEO Nursing Protocol dated April 1, 2012
53- DCDF Log Books
54- GEO Incident Report from GEO DO 
55- GEO Serious Incident Report from Lieutenant 
56- GEO Supervisor's Report from Lieutenant 
57- Progress Noted dated April 12, 2012
58- GEO Incident Report from RN
59- GEO Incident Report from LPN 
60- Rural/Metro EMS records
61- GEO Incident Report from GEO DO
62- GEO Incident Report from GEO DO
63- Aurora Medical Center South Medical Records
64- State of Colorado Certificate of Death
65- ERO Notification and Reporting of Detainee Deaths Individual Incident Checklist
66- Creative Corrections Medical Compliance Review
67- IHSC Medical Record Review Report
68- Creative Corrections Mortality Review
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Medical Compliance Summary 
Creative Corrections, LLC 
 
 

Detainee Death Review 
Medical Record Review 
MANDZA, Evalin Ali, A #
Denver Contract Detention Facility, Denver, CO 
 
 
Section 1: Medical Compliance Review 
As requested by the ICE Office of Professional Responsibility, Office of Detention Oversight, 
Creative Corrections (CC) participated in a review of detainee Evalin Ali MANDZA’s death at 
the Denver Contract Detention Facility (DCDF) in Denver, CO.  CC accompanied Special 
Agents and on a site visit May 21-23, 2012, and participated in 
interviews of ICE, correctional and medical staff.  Additionally, CC reviewed the medical record 
of detainee MANDZA, and relevant policies and procedures.  CC’s participation was requested 
to determine compliance with the ICE Performance Based National Detention Standards 
governing medical services. 
 
The following chronicles detainee MANDZA’s period of detention at DCDF based on 
documented and reported information.  CC’s observations and compliance findings appear in 
commentary.  Medical terminology is defined in parentheses and brackets.   
 
Medical Encounters Timeline 
October 17, 2011 
Record of Deportable/Inadmissible Alien Form I 213 completed by Immigration Enforcement 
Officer documents detainee MANDZA, 46 years old, was arrested and charged with 
resisting an officer and detained at the Aurora County Jail.  The form further documents the 
detainee “states he is in good health and is taking no medications;” further, “appears to be in 
good health.”  He was subsequently transferred to the Denver Enforcement & Removal 
Operations (ERO) Field Office for processing.           
 
October 24, 2011 
5:05 pm  
The detainee arrived at the DCDF.  The Order to Detain listed his nationality as Gabon, a 
country in west central Africa. 
 
6:45 pm 
Intake Screening was conducted by , Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN).  Vital 
signs (VS) were documented as follows: pulse (P) 81, blood pressure (BP) 101/62, respirations 
(R) 14, temperature (T) 97.1, all within normal limits (WNL).  No chronic care issues were 
identified, and the form documented negative responses to all health history questions.  His 
placement recommendation was recorded as “General Population.”  A consent for treatment 
form was signed and dated. On interview LPN stated she always asks more questions 
than listed on the form and seeks to identify possible signs or symptoms of anything abnormal.  
She stated she found “nothing out of the ordinary.” 
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The Nursing Incoming Screen Progress Note form documents no medications were ordered, no 
special treatments or follow-up referrals, no work limitations, and no housing or bunk 
limitations.  CC was informed this form is designed to focus on chronic conditions requiring 
follow up and/or medications. , MD reviewed and signed the form on October 27, 
2011.   
 
The Mental Health Intake Screen completed by LPN documents negative responses for 
all items.  The form was signed by MD on the same date.   
 
The detainee refused syphilis testing and signed a refusal form. 
 
A chest x-ray was performed with the results documented as “Negative except for calcified 
granuloma [small area of inflammation of benign calcification] less than 2 cm.”   
 
October 25, 2011 
Detainee MANDZA submitted a sick call request stating he had “bad movement.” 
 
October 26, 2011 
6:00 pm 
A physical examination and health appraisal was performed by Adult Nurse 
Practitioner (ANP).  Height: 5 feet 8 inches; weight: 141 pounds.  VS: T 98.6, P 78, R 18, BP 
104/64, and all WNL.  All history and systems items were documented as normal. Dr.
signed the physical examination on October 27, 2011.   
 
Progress Note by , Registered Nurse (RN) documents detainee MANDZA was seen 
for sick call complaining of not having a bowel movement in three to four days.  He was 
instructed to increase his fluid intake.  The detainee verbalized understanding and was given 
Ducolax and Milk of Magnesia (MOM) (laxatives to relieve constipation) in accordance with 
GEO nursing protocols. 
 
October 31, 2011 
Detainee MANDZA submitted a sick call request for “constipation movement.”  He was placed 
on the sick call list to be seen by Dr. on November 3, 2011. 
 
During site visit, CC learned Detainee MANDZA’s name was crossed off Dr. sick call 
list with a crayon. Acting HSA RN stated names are crossed off sick call lists with 
crayons to signify the medical record has been pulled for the appointment.  There was no 
corresponding Progress Note or other documentation supporting detainee MANDZA was seen 
by Dr. on November 3, 2011; in fact, he was not seen by a physician until December 2, 
2011.  RN could not explain why the sick call appointment was missed.  
 

COMMENT: CC cites non-compliance with ICE PBNDS, Medical Care, section (II)(2), 
requiring that health care needs be met in a timely and efficient manner. 
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November 8, 2011  
Detainee MANDZA submitted a sick call request for, “bumps shaving, need medical.”   
 
November 9, 2011 
The medical record documents the sick call request was reviewed and the detainee was seen by 
LPN .  Per GEO nursing protocol, he was given TAO (triple antibiotic cream) to be 
applied daily for seven days. 
 
November 10, 2011 
Detainee MANDZA submitted a sick call request for “constipation movement.”   
 
November 11, 2011 
The medical record documents the sick call request was reviewed by LPN Per 
GEO nursing protocol he was given Ducolax again and fiber was added. 
 
November 17, 2011 
Detainee MANDZA submitted a sick call request for “dental hurt, couldn’t go to sleep.”  RN 

gave him Tylenol (for pain) and scheduled him to see the dentist on November 21, 
2011.  He was instructed on proper dental hygiene and advised to return to the clinic if symptoms 
persisted or worsened.    
 
November 21, 2011 
Detainee MANDZA was seen by DDS.  Per Progress Note, detainee complained 
of lower level toothache.  “The tooth has deep cavities and needs to be extracted.  The detainee 
has court tomorrow, so will reschedule the extraction.”  
 
 COMMENT: The record includes no documentation the extraction was rescheduled.   
 
November 27, 2011 
Detainee MANDZA submitted a sick call request for “constipation movement with shaving 
bumps.” 
 
November 28, 2011 
RN gave detainee MANDZA MOM, Ducolax, and fiber for the constipation and TAO for 
razor burn rash.  RN documented he was instructed to “drink a lot of water, don’t use TAO 
around the eyes, and return to medical if symptoms persist or worsen.” 
 
December 2, 2011 
Dr. evaluated detainee MANDZA for constipation and folliculitis (inflammation of hair 
follicles).  He prescribed glycerin suppositories, increased fiber, and Colace for the constipation, 
and a triple antibiotic cream for his neck rash. 
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December 11, 2011 
Detainee MANDZA submitted a sick call request for “dental complaint, need to be cleaned but 
not to take out.” 
 
December 12, 2011 
Detainee MANDZA was seen by RN and was given Ibuprofen per GEO nursing 
protocol. A dental appointment was scheduled for December 20, 2011. 
 
December 14, 2011 
Detainee MANDZA submitted a sick call request stating “I fall from top bed hurt my foot.” 
 
December 15, 2011  
Dr. documented he evaluated detainee MANDZA; no new orders were issued. 
 
December 20, 2011 
Dr. (DDS) documented the detainee asked to have his teeth cleaned and complained of 
pain in his lower level.  He refused extraction and was given Ibuprofen.   
 

COMMENT: No refusal form was found in the medical record.   
 
December 25, 2011 
11:40 am 
Medical Report on Injuries/Non-Injuries documents detainee MANDZA was evaluated due to 
his involvement in “horseplay” with other detainees.  Tiny scratches on his chest and left wrist 
area were noted by LPN No other apparent injuries. 
 
The Pre-Segregation History and Physical by LPN documents clearance for placement 
in administrative segregation.  The form was signed by Dr. on December 27, 2011. 
 
December 30, 2011 
RN documented detainee “fell playing soccer.”  She gave him Ibuprofen and ice packs for 
his left big toe. 
 
January 3, 2012 
Dr. documented the detainee complained of a sore foot from striking it against a soccer 
ball.  He was noted to be in no apparent distress with any swelling, tenderness or gross 
deformity.  He was prescribed Ibuprofen and a lower bunk was ordered. 
 
January 13, 2012 
Detainee MANDZA submitted a sick call request for a “dental problem.”  The request was 
reviewed on January 15, 2011 and an appointment was scheduled for January16, 2012. 
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January 15, 2012 
Detainee MANDZA submitted a sick call request for a “dental problem/I need to keeping taking 
the constipation suppositories that help. Thanks.” The request was reviewed and LPN
saw the detainee.  He was reminded of his dental appointment on January 16, 2012. 
 
January 16, 2012 
RN documented the detainee was seen in medical for his constipation and dental issues.  
He was scheduled to see the dentist the same day and to see Dr. on January 18, 2012. 
  
Per Progress Note by Dr. the detainee again refused the extraction.  He was given 
Amoxicillin (antibiotic) and Tylenol.  
 

COMMENT: No refusal form was found in the medical record. 
 
January 18, 2012 
7:08 am 
An entry in the Segregation/Special Management Unit (SMU) log book documents detainee 
MANDZA was “escorted to seg/SMU.” 
 
The Pre-Segregation History and Physical completed by RN documents medical 
clearance for housing in Administrative Segregation. “[N]o physical confrontation just arguing” 
was noted.  The form was signed by MD, but not dated. 
 

COMMENT:  Per January 16 Progress Note, detainee MANDZA was to be seen by Dr. 
this date.  There is no documentation this appointment occurred. RN could 

not explain why Dr. did not see the detainee.  
 
January 27, 2012 
Progress Note by ANP documents the detainee was complaining of constipation and was 
declining the Colace and fiber.  The glycerin suppositories were renewed for three days, and he 
was counseled on taking the prescribed treatment for constipation.   
 

COMMENT:  There were no refusal forms for Colace and fiber in the record.  CC was 
informed it is not customary practice to have detainees sign refusal forms for over-the-
counter medications. 

 
February 9, 2012 
Progress Note by RN documented the detainee complained of constipation and had not had 
a bowel movement since February 3, 2012.  His bowel signs were decreased and discomfort was 
increased.  He was given Ducolax and MOM per GEO nursing protocol. 
 
February 14, 2012 
Detainee MANDZA submitted a sick call request for a “problem with my teeth.”  A note 
(illegible initials) documents he was to see the dentist that day.   
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DMD extracted tooth number 18.  A consent form was signed and dated. 
 
March 1, 2012 
The detainee submitted a sick call request complaining of burning eyes and constipation.  RN 

reviewed the request, saw the detainee and gave him Ducolax, MOM and artificial tears 
per GEO nursing protocol.  He was to return to medical if symptoms persisted or worsened.  He 
was placed on the physician sick call list for March 5, 2012. 
 
March 5, 2012 
Physician Assistant (PA) documented the detainee presented with complaints of 
constipation; “no dumping (when food passes too rapidly from the stomach into the upper 
intestine), H2O, on meds.” Observations: “Lungs clear, heart-no [illegible], abdomen soft, 
visceromegaly[abnormal enlargement of the soft internal organs];” Assessment: “Constipation, 
no water;” Plan: “Increase fiber, increase water, increase exercise.” 
 
March 21, 2012 
Detainee MANDZA submitted a sick call request for “bad move problems/bumps shaver 
problems.”     LPN documents he was seen in medical and given MOM, Ducolax and was 
scheduled for a medical review. 
 
Progress Note by Dr. documents the detainee has a history of constipation and a stress 
fracture; Colace ordered again. 
 
March 25, 2012 
Progress Note by Dr. documents medications are working well, no nausea, vomiting, 
diarrhea; no complaints; vital signs stable; continue medications. Detainee to submit a sick call 
request if problems. 
 
March 31, 2012 
Detainee MANDZA submitted a sick call request for “no movement all week.”   
 
April 1, 2012 
LPN documents the detainee was seen in medical and given Ducolax and MOM per 
GEO nursing protocol. 
 
April 12, 2012 
5:24 am 
Per Medical Correctional Log book, “Code Blue in A-4.” 
 
5:25 am 
Per A-4 Log book, “Code Blue A-4 110/2, Mandza Evalin-Ali complaining of chest pains.” 
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Per General Incident Report authored by Detention Officer (DO), “I D/O 
was talking with Lt. while he was making rounds on unit A-4 when the other 

detainees got my attention that detainee Mandza Evalin-Ali needed help.  When I arrived at A-
110, Ali was complaining of chest pains.  I instructed Lt. to call Code Blue.” DO 

documented on the report Code Blue was called at 05:25, Medical arrived at 05:28, 
“Stand down from Code Blue” at 05:33, “Medical departs with detainee Mandza” at 05:34. On 
interview, DO stated he normally makes rounds every 30 minutes and that during his 
5:00 a.m. round, “everything was fine.”  When he was summoned by the other detainees and 
went over to detainee MANDZA’s bed, he found the detainee “rocking and rolling” in bed with 
his hands on his chest complaining of chest pain.  He also stated nursing staff who responded had 
a wheelchair, crash bag (containing ammonia, a manual breathing bag, gloves, spill kit), and a 
pulse oximeter   (measures the oxygen level in the blood).  He did not remember an AED 
automated external defibrillator (AED) being brought to the housing unit.    
 
Per GEO Serious Incident Report, Incident Description, written by Lt , he 
called a Code Blue due to the detainee “complaining of chest pains.” On interview, Lt.
stated he found the detainee in a “fetal position grasping his chest and groaning.”  He called the 
“Code Blue” over the radio and proceeded to open the side door to expedite medical staff’s 
arrival.  He stated nursing staff brought with them a wheelchair, crash bag, and oxygen tank, but 
no AED.   
 
Medical record Progress Note by RN documented, “Responded to Code Blue at 
housing unit 4A.  Found detainee lying on back (in bed) touching left chest area.  Detainee alert 
and oriented, answers all questions appropriately.  Skin w/d [warm/dry], color adequate, no 
respiratory distress noted.  Reports chest pain 8-9/10 [8-9 on a pain scale of 0 to 10, with 10 
being worst], pain worse with inspiration, pulse ox: [level of oxygen in the blood] on RA [room 
air] 94%.  Assisted to wheelchair for transfer to medical unit.”   
 

COMMENT:  RN did not utilize the assessment criteria in the GEO nursing 
protocol for chest pain.  Though she documented “color adequate,” she did not note 
whether or he was pale or cyanotic (bluish discoloration of the skin indicating lack of 
oxygen).  In addition, she did not address the presence of diaphoresis (perspiring) or 
quality of his respirations, i.e., whether they were shallow or labored.  Although she 
noted the intensity of the pain and that it was worse with inspiration, she failed to inquire 
as to the duration of the pain.  The only vital sign taken was a pulse oximetry reading. As 
noted, she recorded the encounter in a Progress Note, only.  There was no completed 
“Chest Pain Protocol” form in the medical record.   
 

RN stated during interview she responded immediately to the Code Blue, taking with her the 
wheelchair, oxygen tank, crash bag and the AED.  LPN did not document in the medical 
record, however, on interview, she stated she responded with RN to the “Code Blue” with a 
wheelchair, crash bag, oxygen tank and AED.  As noted, DO and Lt. reported 
that they did not observe an AED.   
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COMMENT: Whether an AED was brought to the scene cannot be confirmed.  While 
use of an AED on detainee MANDZA would not have been appropriate because he was 
found alert, responsive, breathing and with a pulse, code blue response equipment should 
always include an AED in the event it is needed.     
 
COMMENT: CC verified current CPR certification for all responding correctional and 
medical staff.   

 
5:28 am 
Per Progress Note by RN “Transfer to trauma room.  VS 154/84 -68-18; On assessment 
skin (warm and dry) color adequate, bilateral breath sounds clear to auscultation.  All peripheral 
[areas of the arm, wrist, legs and feet] pulses palpable.  O2 [oxygen] placed at 4 L[liters], pulse 
ox 92-94%, abdomen soft, flat with hypoactive bowel sounds [normal during sleep, but can also 
indicate constipation].  Reports last [bowel movement] was on 4-8.  Chest pain remains 
unchanged.  BP 144/85, 71[pulse] rr [regular rhythm] 18 [respirations].  3 lead EKG 
[electrocardiogram] done.” 
 

COMMENT:  VS were not documented  again until 6:20 am.  Per GEO nursing protocol 
for chest pain, VS are to be taken every five minutes.       

 
The GEO nursing protocol for chest pain requires a 12-lead EKG.  During site visit, CC learned 
DCDF has two 12-lead EKG machines made by different manufacturers:  a Welch Allen EKG 
machine and a Schiller AT-102.  RN chose the Schiller AT-102 and proceeded to attempt a 
three-lead rather than 12-lead EKG.  A three-lead EKG monitors only two areas of the heart; a 
12-lead EKG provides detailed monitoring of all three areas of the heart.  On interview RN
stated she chose to perform a three-lead EKG because she had not performed a 12-lead EKG “in 
years.” She further stated she had no formal training in the use of either machine. When RN
completed hooking detainee MANDZA up to the Schiller AT-102 EKG machine, she realized 
the memory was full and requested LPN assistance.  LPN was unsuccessful in 
erasing the memory, therefore, the Schiller AT-102 was detached and the Welch Allyn machine 
was used.  RN stated she was unable to interpret the EKG results and relied on her “gut 
instinct” to ultimately send the detainee to the hospital.  
 
During interviews, both RN and LPN stated they had not received formal training in 
reading EKGs.  They stated in the past, results from the Schiller AT-102 machine were faxed to 
the on-call physician or a cardiology practice for interpretation; however, faxing results from the 
Welch Allyn machine was not possible because the machine has not been programmed the same 
way as the Schiller AT-102.  Asked about maintenance of the EKG machines, RN indicated 
she had previously reported the Schiller AT-102 memory issue to Acting HSA . 
According to LPN , the EKG machines are checked daily for operability, though the 
memory is not always checked.  HSA was able to produce documentation of checks for 
the clinic’s other emergency equipment, including oxygen tank, oxygen mask and tubing, Ambu-
Bag, pulse oximeter, and AED; however, there was no record documenting EKGs are checked.   
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COMMENT: ODO cites non-compliance with ICE PBNDS, Medical Care, section 
(V)(O) requiring that medical and safety equipment be available and maintained, and that 
staff be trained in proper use of the equipment.   
. 

Per interview with DCDF’s new physician, Doctor of Osteopathy he supports 
documentation by RN .  However, after reviewing the GEO nursing protocol for chest pain, 
he stated it is flawed because the EKG should not be used as an “acute tool” in this setting; 
further, that this may have delayed sending the detainee to the hospital up to “ten minutes.”  He 
would like to see the protocol revised to call for an immediate 911/EMS response to chest pain 
along with the administration of aspirin.  He stated, “We are putting the facility at risk” by not 
sending detainees to the hospital in this situation.  He further stated he does not need to be 
contacted for an order to do so.     
 
During interview, LPN stated RN instructed her to “get the paperwork started” when 
detainee MANDZA was in the trauma room.  She stated this instruction meant the physician was 
to be called for an order, the HSA was to be notified, and the Shift Commander (Lt
was to be contacted for an “order for transport.”  She indicated she was under the impression the 
detainee would be transported by GEO transport van rather than ambulance because she thought 
at the time the detainee “wasn’t in dire distress.”  
 
5:50 am 
Per medical record documentation by RN “Dr. notified of detainee status.  Orders 
received.”  A verbal order was given to “transfer the detainee to hospital for chest pain 
evaluation.”  On interview, RN stated it was her understanding a doctor’s order was 
required to send a detainee to an outside hospital.  However, RN stated during 
interview she would use her “nursing discretion” to send a detainee to an outside hospital if 
needed and notify the physician later.  In addition, as noted, Dr. stated it was not 
necessary to obtain a physician’s order in this situation.  CC notes that according to GEO policy 
“Emergency Services,” 4-Triage,(a), Immediate Life Threatening Emergency, dated 6/13/2011, 
“If the Response Team Leader determines a life threatening emergency exists, Emergency 
Medical Services (EMS) will be summoned immediately.”   

 
COMMENT:  CC cites non-compliance with ICE PBNDS, Medical Care, section (II)(7) 
requiring that detainees who need health care beyond facility resources to be transferred 
in a timely manner to an appropriate facility where care is available.   
 

RN stated she instructed LPN to call EMS, however, she did not document this 
instruction.  It is further noted Lt. Supervisor’s Report and the Aurora Fire 
Department EMS Patient Care Report (see below) document the time as 6:20 am and 6:21am, 
respectively.  During interview, LPN stated that she was still under the impression detainee 
MANDZA would be going to the hospital via GEO transport van.  In her General Incident 
Report, LPN writes “orders received per Dr. to send to hosp.  At this time I Nurse 

completed transfer form and notified watch commander of transfer to hosp per 
MD orders.”   
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Per GEO Serious Incident Report authored by Lt. LPN “advised the detainee 
needed to be transported to the Aurora South Hospital for further medical examination.”   

 
6:00 am 
Per Progress Note authored by RN , “Ms. notified of detainee status.” 
 
6:20 am 
Per Serious Incident Report by LPN , detainee Evalin Ali MANDZA “VS-[BP] 139/81, 
[P] 67, pulse ox 100% on 4 liters.”   
 
Per Supervisor Report by Lt. , “At 0620 hours medical informed that 911 needed to be 
call in order to have detainee taken to Aurora South Hospital ER for additional treatment.” On 
interview, he stated this direction was given when he called the nursing station to get a status 
update on the transport of detainee MANDZA to the ER.  He stated he spoke with LPN 
who instructed him to call 911.  This was 30 minutes after an order was obtained from Dr. 

to send the detainee to the emergency room and approximately 50 minutes after the 
detainee arrived in the trauma room.  Lt. stated in retrospect it “bothered” him it took 
so long to send the detainee out.  
 
Per GEO Serious Incident Report, Immediate Action Taken, by Lt. , “Upon arrival in 
the medical department an assessment by RN and LPN was conducted.  The 
determination to call 911 (ambulance) was requested and detainee was taken to the Aurora South 
Hospital ER for additional treatment.” The report by Lt. does not state who made the 
determination to call 911, when 911 was called, nor by whom.   
  

COMMENT:  The decision to call EMS versus transport the detainee by van is not 
documented in the medical record.  Interviews with staff point to poor communication 
resulting in a delay in getting him to the ER.  CC cites a second deficiency in the ICE 
PBNDS, Medical Care, section (II)(7) requiring timely transfer to off-site care facilities.   

 
6:21 am 
Per the Aurora Fire Department EMS Patient Care Report, a call came in from DCDF for 
emergency response. 

 
6:25 am 
Per GEO Serious Incident Report by Lt. “EMS arrived on site about 0625 hours.” The 
Aurora Fire Department EMS Patient Care Report confirms this time. 
 
6:29 am 
Per the Aurora Fire Department EMS Patient Care Report, VS were “BP 135/85, P 80-regular,    
R 20-increased but not labored, perceived pain 9/10, O2 level 100 %, movement of extremities X 
4[is able to move all four extremities], level of consciousness 15 [out of 15], EKG interpretation 
–normal sinus rhythm taken by automated device.” 
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6:30 am 
Per the Transport/Escort Log, “EKG done by EMT.”   
 
Aurora Fire Department EMS Patient Care Report documents impression as “Chest pain and 
Heartburn/Indigestion;” Cardiac Arrest was answered as “No.”  “The patient is conscious and 
alert” and complains of “midline chest pain.”  The EMS report further documents:  
 

“History: Pt [patient] states no medical history, no current medications, no nkdas[no 
known drug allergies].  Pt states he hasn’t had a bowel movement in the last 4 days.  Pt 
states he ate a bowl of soup last night that contained a large amount of hot chili peppers.  
Onset: Two hours ago pt awoke with current pain.  Provocation [Does anything make the 
pain worse?]: Pain is reproduce able upon movement and chest wall palpitation.  Quality 
of Pain: Pt states it is a burning sensation.  Region and radiation: Pt states the pain travels 
from his upper abdomen to his esophagus. Severity: 9/10; pt denies nausea and vomiting; 
pt states no diaphoresis.   

 
Assessment:  General Impression-Pt is conscious and is responding to verbal questioning.  
Pt is showing no signs of pain or respiratory distress.  ABC’s [airway, breathing, 
circulation] open/patent, increased/unassisted, skin warm and dry, radial pulse strong and 
regular, heent [head, ears, eyes, nose, throat]clear, chest wall stable rise and fall equal, 
breath sounds clear and equal bilateral, abd [abdomen]soft non-tender, pelvis stable, 
vitals as recorded.  Pt was placed onto 4 L O2 prior to our arrival by facility nurse.  12 
lead ECG revealed a Sinus Rhythm, no ST segment elevation or ectopic beats observed 
[indications of an abnormal EKG].”  Pt was packaged onto the pram and removed from 
the facility.  Pt was secured into RM 101 for non-emergent transport to TMCA South.  Pt 
states no further complaints. 

 
Upon release of care pt’s condition remained unchanged.” 

 
6:35 am 
Per the Transport/Escort Log, Commander (Immigration Health Services Corps) and 
Warden notified. 
 
6:43 am 
Per Control Emergency Log book, EMT offsite. 
  
6:57 am 
General Incident Report authored by , DCDF Medical Transport Officer, 
documents arrival at Aurora South Medical Center. Officer accompanied the ambulance 
to the ER. 
 

COMMENT:  The detainee was transported as a non-emergent case, therefore, it took 14 
minutes to get to the hospital. 
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Per Aurora H&P [history and physical], “The patient is a 46 year old gentleman with no 
apparent risk factors.  He is having an acute anterior myocardial infarction.  He will report to the 
Cath Lab.  Condition at time of admission: guarded” 
 
7:35 am 
 Per General Incident Report detainee moved to the “Cath Lab for Cardiac Catheterization.”  
 
Per Aurora Hospital Cardiac Catheterization Report “Ventricular tachycardia [fast heart rhythm 
that originates in the ventricles of the heart] and PEA arrest (pulseless electrical activity), [there 
is electrical activity, but the heart does not contract.  The heart rhythm observed on EKG looks 
like the heart is producing a pulse, but is not]; CPR cardioversion [procedure to restore normal 
heart rhythm]; continued CPR and multiple defibrillations.” 
 
 
7:55 am 
Per General Incident Report “[hospital] medical staff started giving Mandza chest compressions 
with negative results.” 
 

COMMENT: On interview with Transport Officer who remained with the 
detainee at the hospital, “The whole cardio department was here to try to save his life.” 

 
8:38 am 
Per the Cardiac Catheterization Report Detainee Evalin Ali MANDZA expired due to 
“unsuccessful resuscitation of the patient.”    
 
12:49 pm 
GEO Serious Incident Report transmitted by Warden
 
1:00 pm 
ICE Removal proceeding hearing scheduled.  
 
Per Serious Incident Report authored by , Warden, “In compliance with current 
ICE standards the onsite staff is handling the details of the autopsy.” 
 
May 24, 2012 
Per the Death Certificate, Immediate Cause of Death was listed as “Anterior MI [myocardial 
infarction or heart attack] due to or as a consequence of “Severe left main coronary artery 
stenosis [abnormal narrowing]. 
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MEDICAL COMPLIANCE REVIEW CONCLUSIONS  
 
The ICE PBNDS, Medical Care, requires that detainees have access to emergent, urgent, or non-
emergent medical care so that their health care needs are met in a timely and efficient manner.  .  
As discussed in the above timeline, deficiencies were found in the following:  
 

• ICE PBNDS Medical Care, section (II)(2) requiring detainees to have healthcare needs 
met in a timely and efficient manner.   

 
o There was no documentation to support Dr. evaluated the detainee for his 

complaint of constipation as scheduled on November 3, 2011. He was not seen by 
the physician until December 2, 2011. 

 
• ICE PBNDS Medical Care, section (II)(7) requiring a detainee who needs health care 

beyond facility resources will be transferred in a timely manner to an appropriate facility 
where care is available. 

 
o A total of 56 minutes elapsed between the Code Blue emergency and activation of 

911.  Thirty minutes elapsed after Dr. ordered transfer to the ER.    
  

• ICE PBNDS Medical Care, section (V)(O) requiring medical and safety equipment to be 
available and maintained and staff to be trained in proper use of the equipment. 
 

o There was no documentation EKG machines were checked daily to determine if 
they were in working order and for memory capacity. 

o Neither RN nor LPN had documented formal training on the EKG 
machines used at DCDF medical clinic, or in recognizing lethal rhythms. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Submitted:  

Creative Corrections, LLC 
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Detainee Death Review 
Medical Record Review 
MANDZA, EVALIN ALI  A
Denver Contract Detention Facility, Denver, CO 
 
Section 2:  Mortality Review 
This mortality review was prepared by MD, Creative Corrections’ Chief 
Medical Officer, based on medical records from the Denver Contract Detention Facility (DCDF) 
and information obtained during on-site interviews by , RN, Health Care Subject 
Matter Expert. 
 
AUTOPSY FINDINGS   
None.  Autopsy not conducted.   
 
CHRONOLOGICAL SUMMARY 
October 17, 2011 
Patient was processed at the Denver Field Office and Form 1213 documents the patient “states 
he is in good health and is taking no medication” and “appears to be in good health.”  He was 46 
years old. 
 
October 24, 2011 
Patient arrived at the Denver Contract Detention Facility (DCDF) and listed his nationality as 
Gabon, a country in west central Africa.   
 
Intake screening was conducted by Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN). Vital 
signs were all within normal limits.  Patient denied having any chronic care problems and it was 
documented he was not currently taking any prescribed medication.  Spanish was documented as 
his primary language, as circled on the Receiving Screening Form, Line # 24. It was not 
documented whether he spoke and understood English. Patient was recommended to be placed in 
the general population. MD reviewed and signed the form on October 27, 2011. 
Patient had no significant mental health problems/issues as documented by LPN
Document was signed by MD on this date. 
 
A chest x-ray was performed with the results documented as “Negative except for calcified 
granuloma (small area of inflammation that has calcified) less than 2cm.” The location of the 
granuloma in the lungs was not documented by the radiologist. 
 
October 25, 2011 
Patient complained of having “bad movement,” which could be referred to as difficulty with 
movement of his bowels. 
 
October 26, 2011 
Physical examination was performed by , Adult Nurse Practitioner (ANP).  The 
progress note documented physical examination was completed, however, it did not confirm if 
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there were any significant findings on exam.  Patient complained of having difficulty with 
movement of his bowels for several days in duration as stated on the progress note.  Patient was 
prescribed Milk of Magnesia (MOM, laxative to relieve constipation) and was instructed to 
increase his fluid intake.  Patient was also given Ducolax (a stool softener).  This was the 
patient’s second complaint for having difficulty with movement of his bowels. The patient 
initially complained of difficulty with movement of his bowels on October 25, 2011. 
 
October 31, 2011 
Patient submitted a Sick Call Request complaining of constipation. This was patient’s third 
complaint of constipation. Patient was scheduled to be seen by Dr. on November 3, 
2011.  However, the appointment did not occur.  Patient was not evaluated by Dr. until 
December 2, 2011 for this complaint of constipation.  Patient should have been scheduled to be 
evaluated earlier by a physician for this complaint.  
 
November 8, 2011 
Patient submitted a Sick Call Request complaint requesting to be seen with a complaint of bumps 
(on his face, secondary to shaving).  Patient was given topical antibiotic ointment to be applied to 
his face daily for seven days. 
 
November 10, 2011 
Patient submitted a Sick Call Request continuing to complain of constipation.  This was the 
fourth complaint for this malady.  Patient was evaluated by , LPN, for this 
complaint.  Patient was given Ducolax and recommended to add fiber to his diet.  Patient should 
have been evaluated by a physician since this has been a persistent complaint. 
  
November 17, 2011 
Patient submitted a Sick Call Request, complaining of dental pain.  Patient was scheduled to be 
seen by the dentist on November 21, 2011 and was instructed to take Tylenol as needed for pain.  
 
November 21, 2011 
Patient was evaluated by the dentist who recommended a tooth extraction.   
 
November 27, 2011 
Patient continued to complain of having constipation.  This was the fifth complaint for this 
ongoing problem.  Despite the recommendations given by the nurses, there was no improvement 
in his condition. 
 
November 28, 2011 
Patient was evaluated by an RN (medical staff’s signature was illegible) and was given MOM, 
Ducolax and fiber.  Patient had been given these same recommendations in the past, without an 
effective resolution.  Patient was also instructed to return to health services if his symptoms 
worsened. 
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December 2, 2011 
Patient was evaluated by Dr. for constipation, as well as having a rash involving his 
neck. Physical examination was deferred by Dr. .  Dr. recommended the 
following for treatment: (1) adult glycerin suppositories (medication used to stimulate the 
bowels) to be administered rectally twice a day for 3 days. (2) add fiber to his diet twice a day 
for 90 days (60 cc) (3) Colace (stool softener) twice a day for 90 days.  Stool softener and fiber 
had been previously recommended by other clinical providers. This treatment had proven to be 
ineffective. (4) Triple antibiotic ointment cream to the neck area twice a day for 90 days.   
 
Dr. progress note documented the patient was having abdominal pain. The examination 
of the abdomen was deferred by Dr. .  The physician should have ordered abdominal x-
rays, labs, and performed an abdominal exam, as well as rectal exam for this chronic complaint. 
 
December 11, 2011 
Patient submitted a Sick Call Request with a complaint of having dental pain.   
 
December 12, 2011 
Patient was seen by RN for this dental complaint, and was given Ibuprofen and 
scheduled to be evaluated by the dentist on December 20, 2011. 
 
December 14, 2011 
Patient submitted a Sick Call Request complaining of pain involving his right great toe 
secondary to falling off the top bunk.  
 
December 15, 2011 
Patient was evaluated by Dr. ; however, his progress note did not indicate a physical 
examination was performed for an injury involving his right great toe. In addition, no x-rays of 
his right great toe were ordered.  No recommendations and/or orders were given by the 
physician. 
 
December 20, 2011 
Patient was seen by Dr. (dentist) and it was recommended to extract the tooth. Patient 
refused the extraction; however, there was no refusal form documented in patient’s medical 
record.  The provider should always complete a refusal form if the patient refuses the 
recommended treatment. 
 
December 25, 2011 
An injury report was completed by LPN, for evaluation of abrasions on the 
patient’s chest and left wrist due to a physical altercation described as “horseplay” with other 
detainees.  Patient was cleared to be placed in administrative segregation.   The History and 
Physical exam performed by LPN was signed by Dr. on December 27, 2011. 
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December 30, 2011 
Patient was evaluated by RN , with a complaint of an injury involving his right great toe.  
Patient stated he “fell playing soccer.” The health assessment performed by RN indicated 
injury to his right great toe.  Ice packs and Ibuprofen were recommended.   
 
January 3, 2012  
Patient was examined for injury to his right great toe (secondary to playing soccer).  Author’s 
signature on progress note was illegible. The physical exam was negative.   Patient was 
prescribed Ibuprofen as well as authorized to have a lower bunk.  The duration of patient 
requiring to have a lower bunk was not documented by author.  In addition, a diagnosis of the 
injury was not documented by the author.  During site visit for this review, the author was 
determined to be Dr. 
 
January 13, 2012 
A Sick Call Request was submitted for  complaint of a “dental problem.”  Patient was scheduled 
to be seen by the dentist on January 16, 2012. 
 
January 15, 2012 
Patient submitted a Sick Call Request, continuing to complain of constipation.  This was the 
sixth complaint of patient informing health services of this problem. Per patient, the 
suppositories were helping with this condition.  Patient also continues to complain of dental 
problem and as previously advised his appointment for the dentist was scheduled for January 16, 
2012.   
 
January 16, 2012 
Patient was seen by Dr. (dentist) and was prescribed Amoxicillin (antibiotic) and 
Tylenol.  Dr. recommended an extraction of the involved tooth; however, patient 
refused.  No refusal form was found in the patient’s health record. Patient was scheduled to be 
evaluated by Dr. on January 18, 2012 to discuss the use of glycerin suppositories. 
 
January 18, 2012 
Patient was “escorted to seg/SMU.”  History and Physical form was completed by RN 
which cleared the patient to be admitted in Administrative Segregation. Patient voiced having no 
physical complaints to RN .  Physical examination was performed by RN was 
unremarkable.  It was signed by MD., but not dated. The date of the signature should 
have been documented by the Practitioner. The patient was scheduled to be seen by Dr.
however, this appointment did not occur.  
 
January 27, 2012 
Patient continued to complain of constipation and refused to take Colace and fiber. This was the 
patient’s seventh complaint of this issue. ANP renewed patient’s treatment of 
Glycerin suppositories for three days and the patient was counseled to take the previously 
prescribed treatment for constipation. According to the progress note, documented 
that the patient was noncompliant with the full prescribed treatment for constipation. 
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February 9, 2012 
Progress note by RN documented the eighth complaint of patient complaining of 
constipation. Patient stated his last bowel movement was on January 23, 2012.  Patient also had 
generalized abdominal discomfort associated with decreased bowel sounds.  Decreased bowel 
sounds upon examination could have indicated a bowel obstruction was ensuing and could have 
necessitated a medical emergency.  Patient was given a Ducolax and MOM, 30cc, one dose. It 
was imperative that the patient be seen immediately by a physician. 
 
February 14, 2012 
Patient submitted a Sick Call Request complaining of dental pain. Patient was seen by 

, DMD (doctor of medical dentistry) and tooth # 18 was extracted.   
 
March 1, 2012 
A Sick Call Request was submitted by the patient with his ninth complaint of constipation.  
Patient also complained of his eyes burning.   
 
March 3, 2012 
RN reviewed the request and gave Ducolax and artificial tears.  Patient was placed on the 
physician’s sick call list for March 5, 2012.  Patient was instructed to “return if symptoms 
persisted/worsened.” 
 
March 5, 2012 
Patient was evaluated by PA (physician’s assistant) with his tenth complaint of 
having constipation. The progress note was written by (penmanship was illegible).  
The PA documented on examination visceromegaly (abnormal enlargement of the soft internal 
organs).  It was difficult to ascertain which internal organs were enlarged, by the provider’s 
progress note.   The provider documented “no water.”  Increased water consumption is 
recommended for a patient who complains of being constipated.    Again, the patient should have 
been scheduled to be evaluated by a physician for this chronic complaint. In addition, due to the 
chronicity of this complaint, a gastroenterology consult should have been considered for 
evaluation of this condition with appropriate treatment. 
 
March 7, 2012 
Patient was seen by a provider; however, the note was illegible. 
 
March 21, 2012 
Patient submitted a Sick Call Request complaining of “bad move problems/bumps shaver 
problems.”  This was the patient’s eleventh complaint of being constipated. Patient denied 
having abdominal pain.   RN reiterated to the patient that he needed to continue the same 
treatment as previously prescribed.  It was quite obvious that this treatment was ineffective.   At 
this time, the patient should have been scheduled to be evaluated by the physician and/or a 
referral submitted for a gastroenterology consult.  Topical antibiotic ointment was prescribed to 
be applied twice a day for seven days to the facial area for his rash. 
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A progress note by (LPN) documented the patient had a stress fracture.  The 
progress note did not indicate location of fracture, or how the diagnosis was determined.  In 
addition, there was no evidence that x-rays were taken of the involved area.    
 
March 25, 2012 
The author (illegible signature) of the progress note stated previously prescribed medications for 
treatment of constipation was working.  Patient stated he had normal bowel movements.   Patient 
was instructed to continue prescribed treatment for constipation as needed.  During site visit for 
this review, the author was determined to be Dr. .  
 
March 31, 2012 
A Sick Call Request was submitted by the patient for “no movement all week.”  This was the 
patient’s twelfth complaint of constipation. Ducolax was prescribed one dose twice a day and 
MOM was prescribed, one dose per day as needed for constipation. Signature of provider was 
not documented on the Sick Call Request. 
 
April 1, 2012 
The patient was evaluated by LPN and was given Ducolax and MOM.  
 
April 12, 2012 

Detention Officer (DO), was making rounds on the A-4 Unit at 05:25 and was 
informed by other detainees that Evalin Mandza Ali was complaining of chest pains.
(DO) instructed Lt. to “call Code Blue.”  The Code Blue was called at 
05:25.  stated the patient was “rocking and rolling” in bed with his hands on his chest 
complaining of chest pain.  The nurses on duty, RN and LPN , 
responded with a wheelchair, and a crash bag, which contained various medical equipment.  It 
was unclear whether an AED (automated external defibrillator) was brought to the housing unit 
by the nurse.  An AED should be taken to the housing unit when the patient is complaining of 
chest pain, because a cardiac arrest (abnormal rhythm of the heart muscle) may ensue. This 
equipment is necessary in an attempt to restore the normal function of the heart muscle. 
 
Patient rated his chest pain, on a scale of 1 to 10, as an 8-9/10. Blood pressure was mildly 
elevated with remaining vital signs within normal limits.   Patient also stated chest pain worsened 
upon inspiration (increase pain with breathing).  RN recommended the patient be transferred 
to the institution’s trauma room for further evaluation.  Patient was transferred to the trauma 
room within the institution at 05:28.  At this point, no medications were administered to the 
patient in an attempt to relieve his chest discomfort.  It is standard protocol to administer 
Nitroglycerin (medication given to relieve chest discomfort) and Aspirin (medication used to 
dilate the heart arteries).  EMS (Emergency Medical Services) should have been activated 
immediately when nurses became aware that the patient was complaining of chest pain.  RN 
attempted to perform an EKG using the Schiller AT-102 machine (an EKG is used as a standard 
assessment to determine if there is any injury to the patient’s heart muscle); however she realized 
the memory of the machine was full, thus the machine was inoperable.  There should be a log 
book in the trauma room which documents that the EKG machine has been checked on a daily 
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basis by clinical staff which insures the equipment is functional. Also, the memory should be 
cleared after each use.  
 
RN stated she had not performed a “12 lead EKG in years;” therefore, a 3 lead EKG was 
performed using the Welch Allyn EKG machine.  A 3 lead EKG monitors only two areas of the 
heart.  A 12 lead EKG assesses the entire function of the patient’s heart to determine if there was 
any direct injury to the heart muscle, which could cause a myocardial infarction (death of the 
heart muscle, hence a heart attack).  RN also stated she had not had any formal training from 
the institution on the use of the two EKG machines available in the trauma unit.  This is not 
medically acceptable, especially since she is a clinical health services provider.   
 
RN stated she could not interpret the findings on the EKG performed on the Welch Allyn 
machine.  Clinical health services staff should be able to interpret any abnormalities on the 
tracing of the EKG which could identify a patient was having an acute heart attack. RN also 
stated in the past the EKG could be faxed to the institution’s physician on call and/or a 
cardiologist for interpretation of the EKG.  RN stated that presently no provision had been 
made to proceed with this process of faxing the EKG.    Therefore, RN stated she just relied 
on her “gut instinct” to send the patient to the hospital. Dr. DO (doctor of 
osteopathic medicine) stated he would like to revise “Chest Pain Protocol” to reflect an 
immediate EMS response to chest pain along with administration of Aspirin.  This is a very good 
recommendation made by Dr to revise the “Chest Pain Protocol.” 
 
At 05:50, Dr. was notified that the patient was complaining of chest pain.  Dr. 
recommended the patient be transferred to the local community hospital for further evaluation.  It 
is also noted that LPN stated the patient “wasn’t in dire distress,” and they didn’t “need to 
rush” (unclear who LPN was referring to as “they”).  LPN recommended the patient 
be transported to the local community hospital by GEO van.  A complaint of chest pain from a 
patient requires emergent evaluation and if necessary immediate transport to a higher level 
medical facility for evaluation and treatment. This transport to this higher level medical facility 
should occur expeditiously, by an ambulance. The decision to transport a patient via institutional 
van with a complaint of having severe chest pain was medically inappropriate.   
 
It is so noted RN failed to follow the institution’s “Chest Pain Protocol.”  Vital signs were 
taken twice during this encounter and not documented between 5:50 and 06:20 am.  Per 
Institution’s “Chest Pain Protocol,” vital signs are to be taken every five minutes. In addition, no 
completed Chest Pain Protocol Form was located in the patient’s health record.    
 
RN instructed LPN to “get the paper work started.” When an emergency exists within 
the detention center, there should be a protocol whereby having to notify various staff should not 
cause a delay in transporting the patient to a hospital.  LPN advised Lt. that “the 
Patient needed to be transported to Aurora South Hospital for further medical examination.”  
There was confusion as to who activated the EMS (Emergency Medical Services).  The staff 
designated in orchestrating the emergency should be the individual notifying the custodial staff 
in charge of activating EMS.   EMS was activated at 06:21.  EMS arrived at the institution at 
06:30.  Patient continued to complain of chest discomfort, rating pain as 9 out of 10.  A 12 lead 
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EKG was performed by EMS, which revealed the patient had “normal sinus rhythm taken by 
automated device.”   Normal sinus rhythm means the patient’s heart beat was beating at a normal 
rate.  There were no acute findings seen on the EKG tracing which indicated the patient was 
having an acute heart attack.  Upon departure from the institution, patient continued to rate his 
chest pain as a 9 out of 10.   
 
At 06:57, patient arrived at Aurora South Medical Center.  Per Aurora H & P (history and 
physical), “The patient is a 46 year old gentleman with no apparent cardiac risk factors.  He is 
having acute anterior myocardial infarction.  He will report to the Catherization Lab.  Condition 
at time of admission was “guarded.”  Patient was diagnosed with having an acute heart attack.  
During the cardiac catheterization (a procedure used to identify if there was blockage of the heart 
arteries), patient went into cardiac arrest (no contraction of the heart muscles).  Advanced 
Cardiac Life Support Measures (medication used in an attempt to restore function of the heart) 
was unsuccessful.  Patient expired at 08:38 on April 12, 2012. 
 
May 24, 2012 
Per the Death Certificate, Immediate Cause of Death was listed as “Anterior MI (myocardial 
infarction or heart attack) due to or as a consequence of “Severe left main coronary artery 
stenosis (abnormal narrowing).”   
 
 
FINDINGS 
Based on documentation in the medical record as summarized above, the reviewer finds the 
following:  
 
Timeliness of Care 
 
A. Evaluation of chest pain 

It took approximately 50 minutes from the onset of the patient’s complaint of chest pain 
for the patient to be transferred to a higher level facility for further evaluation.  A 
complaint of chest pain requires emergent evaluation and immediate transport to a 
hospital.  This delay in deciding to transport patient to a higher level care facility can be 
deleterious to patient’s condition.  EMS should have been activated immediately when 
medical staff was notified that the patient was having chest pain. The institution’s “Chest 
Pain Protocol” should be revised to include the immediate administration of 
Nitroglycerin and Aspirin provided patient has no contraindications for these 
medications.  
 

B. Notification of appropriate staff 
There was a delay in transporting the patient to the hospital because various staff, as well 
as signatures had to be obtained. The clinical staff should be familiar with the protocol 
for “Emergency Services,” which mandates which staff should be notified in a medical 
emergency. 
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D. Scheduling of patients 
Frequently there were instances wherein the patient was not scheduled for the physician 
and/or dentist due to the lack of proper scheduling procedures.   Procedures should be in 
place for scheduling patients to be seen by the clinical staff in a timely manner. 

 
E. Persistent complaint of constipation 

Patient submitted numerous Sick Call Requests for being constipated. The same 
treatment was offered repeatedly without an effective resolution. Patient was seen by the 
physician; however, no physical examination was performed for this ongoing complaint.  
In addition, there were no labs, x-rays or documentation of consideration for a specialty 
consult (gastroenterology) to be placed for further evaluation for this condition.  Patient 
also complained of having abdominal pain and decreased bowel sounds were detected.  
This could have indicated an obstruction of his intestinal tract. 

 
Quality of Care 
 
A. Use of medical equipment   

The two nurses on duty at the time of the medical emergency were unable to operate the 
EKG machine.  Medical staff should be comfortable and knowledge in the operation of 
various medical equipment, i.e. EKG machines.  Training should be performed with 
documentation that the clinical staff are familiar with the use of the medical equipment.   

 
B. Chest Pain Protocol 

Nitroglycerin and Aspirin is standard medical practice to be administered immediately to 
any patient when the chest pain appears to be cardiac in origin.  Dr. stated that 
the “Chest Pain Protocol” would need to be revised to include this measure.   Also, chest 
pain should necessitate emergent transport outside the institution if the pain appears to be 
cardiac in nature.   

 
C. Legibility of progress notes  

It was difficult to read the progress notes due to poor penmanship of the providers. The 
date and signature of the provider should be legible. 

 
D. In house training 

It was quite evident with this patient that the nurses were not trained properly to 
understand the nature and seriousness of this medical emergency. Interpretation and 
recognition of an acute myocardial infarction (heart attack) on an EKG tracing should be 
recognizable to the clinical staff. Continuing medical education should be a consideration 
in educating the clinical staff on the latest updates in the assessment and treatment of 
medical emergencies. Training by the staff physicians should be conducted on a regular 
basis to familiarize the medical staff in dealing appropriately with medical emergencies.   

 
E. Diagnostic Screening 

A drug screen should have been considered by the physician(s) in determining a possible 
cause for patient’s persistent complaint of constipation.  For example, if the patient had 
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been taking non-prescribed narcotics/substances, this could have been a cause for his 
being constipated.   

   
 
CONCLUSION 
It was obvious the medical staff was unfamiliar with the institution’s “Chest Pain Protocol.”  
Appropriate cardiac medication was not administered to this patient. This medication was critical 
in reducing the workload of the heart as well as preventing the death of the muscle of the heart 
(hence a heart attack).  Also, time was of the essence in transporting the patient to a higher level 
care facility for prevention of further destruction of the heart wall muscle which could have 
contributed to the patient’s demise. 

 
An autopsy was not ordered; reasons not documented. An autopsy would have been helpful to 
ascertain the pathology (abnormality) of the patient’s heart arteries. Toxicology was not ordered, 
which would have been beneficial in determining if the patient was taking any illicit/ recreational 
drugs which could have also contributed to his demise.   
 
 
Submitted:  

MD 
Creative Corrections, LLC 
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